Investiture Ceremony organised at GDC Marh | CM Pays Respects at MLA Muzaffar

JAMMU: To inculcate the sense of responsibility and self -governance

serves of the inculcate the serves of responsibility and self governance among students, the GDC Marh organised a grand flivestiture of the GDC Marh organised a grand flivestiture responsibility of institution's affairs to the College Presidium comprising young students.

The program commenced under the guidance of the College Principal Pref. Dr. Rachs Kumar Koul. As a mark of respect and responsibility to contribute vibrantly in the development of the college as premier stakeholders, the Alumni were provided the Alumni were provided the an opportunity to pin the



Badges of different portfo-lios to the newly constitu-ted Presidium. The Principal, Faculty and President of the reg-istered college alumni association Atal Naravan Singh pinnod the badges to the Presidium amid thunderous applause and exchemental plants and the trunderous applause and exchemental plants of students inted presidium of students comprised of (President)

Sushain Sharma Sem-V, (Co-President) Nandwer Choudhary Sem-V, (Head Roy) Rajid Sharma Sem-V, (Head Girl) Richa Manhas Sem III, Vice-President (Eshaan Sain)(Boys) Sem-V, (Vice-President) Kashid Sharma(Girls) Sem-V, (Treosurer) Rohit Kumar Sem-III. (General Servelary) Sandeer Mottan Sem-V, Standeer Mottan Sem-V, Sandeer Mottan Sem (Treasurer) Robit Rumar Sem-III, (General Secretary) Sandeep Mottan Sem-III, (Discipline Secretary)

Leader) Riya Sharma Sem-III. (Discipline Secretary) Khushi Choudhary Sem-III. and Manish Kurnar Sem-V. Domning the mantle of Commandation of the Commandation of the Persistium pledged to do their duties to the best of their abilities for the devel-opment of the role devel-opment of the role devel-opment of the role of the com-tactily and the commandation of the Faculty and place of the com-ment of the new consent was palpable, as they were banded nove the Turch/ Mashad of responsibility by the Pinicpial and the Alumni President, Hodding they torch, they marched around the college compus with heads beld high, roady to shoulder the responsibilities as student leaders.

Iqbal Khan's Mother's Nimaz-E-Janaza

ID LIAQAT ALI KHATANA

ID LAQAY ALI KHATANA
RAJQURI: Jammu and
Kashnir Chief Minister
Omar Abdullah teday
attended the Nimazechanza of Muzaffar Iqbal
Khan's mother at
Manjakote. Khan, the
newly elected MLA from
Iylanamandi, had recently lost his mother, and the
Chief Minister's presence
was a heartfelt gesture of
condolence.
Abdullah's visit underscores the importance of
community and compasslon in times of grief. This
is particularly significant,
given Klun's recent deci-



sion to extend his support to the National

to the National Conference party. The Chief Minister's attendance at the Nimaze-Janaza serves as a testament to the strong bonds between the people of Jammu and Kashmir and

their leaders. It highlights the value placed on empathy and solidarity in the region. Chief Minister Omar

Abdullah attending the Nimaz-e-Janaza of Muzaffar Iqbal Khan's mother at Manjakote.

Rajouri-Noushera Highway Nears Completion: 9 Bridges, 300m Span Bridge, and Tunnel to Boost Connectivity People of Rajouri, Poonch Districts to Get Bio Relief as Strategic Road Connects Kashmir Valley JD LIAQAT AU KHATANA

RAJOURI: The long-awaited Rajouri-Noushera highed Rajouri-Noushera high-way project is nearing completion, bringing cheer to residents of Rajouri and Poonch districts. The ambi-tious project, undertaken by SGI CO, features nine bridges, including a majes-tic 300-meter span bridge and a tunnel, ensuring saamless competitivity to

his 300-meter span bridge and a tunnel, ensuring seamless connectivity to the Kashmir Valley.

According to Project Manager Ashwin Farhan and Deputy Manager Bridges, the project's progress has been swift. We're working on a war footing to complete the remaining tasks," Farhan said. The highway will be a game-changer for the region's economy and



infrastructure."

9 bridges, including
300m span bridge and
tunnel Connects Rajouri,
Poonch districts to

Kashmir Valley Project undertaken by SGI CO undertaken by SG CO Total 12 bridges, including main bridge in Noushera Tunnel length: 300 meters Big relief for people of Rajouri, Poonch districts Workers laboring on the Rajouri-Noushera

highway project, which is nearing completion.

District-Wide fogging drive conducted in Rajouri to combat Dengue

RAJOURI: A comprehensive fogging drive was carried out today across all municipalities of Rajouri district, including Rajouri town, as a concerted effort town, as a concerted effort to combat spread of dengue. The initiative was aumched under the super-vision of Additional District Development Commissioner (ADDC Raj Kumar Thapa, who also holds the charge of Administrator for the municipalities of

Administrator for the municipalities of Nowshera, Kalakote, Sunderbani Thanamandi. In response to the increasing concerns over dengue cases in the district, the logging operation was launched simultaneously in all municipal areas. This proactive measure aimed to reduce mosquito breding and prevent further spread of the disease, which poses



a significant health risk to the local population.

The ADDC emphasized the importance of the drive in safeguarding public health. He said that every municipality under his jurisdiction, including the urban pockets of Rajouri town, is being targeted to ensure thorough coverage. "Our priority is to broak the chain of mosquito breed-ing, especially in the vul-

nerable areas with stagnant nerable areas with stagman-water and increased mos-quito threat. The fogging drive is part of our larger strategy to protect the com-munity from dengue," said Thapa. Executive Officers (EOs)

Executive Officers (EOs) of all municipalities were actively involved in coordinating the logistics of the drive, ensuring that all areas, including public spaces, residential

colonies, and commercial zones, were covered. Special attention was given to high-density areas. The health authorities and municipal bodies have been working in close coordination to ensure the effectiveness of the fogging operations. The ADDC said that the fogging process will continue in the coming days, with follow-up measures planned in areas showing signs of dengue resurgence. In addition to the fogging drive, the district administration is also focused on raising public awareness about dengue prevention. Citizens have been urged to cooperate with the administration by keeping their surroundings clean, ensuring that there is no stagnant water in and around their homes, and promptly reporting any suspected cases of dengue to health officials.

Secretary RDD tours Budgam; visits panchayat bhawan, PRI residential quarters, Kanihama Craft village ID CORRESPONDENT

SRINAGAR: Secretary, Rural SRINAGAR: Secretary, Run-Development Department (RDD) and Panchayati Raj, Mohammad Aijaz Asad, on Monday conducted an exten-sive tour of Budgam to review progress on several key developmental projects being executed in various.

key developmental project being executed in various blocks of the district. During the tour, the Secretary visited various s including Panchayat Bhaw cum Common Facilitation Centre (CFC) at Humham PRI Residential Quarters a Spikhore. idential Quarters a PRI Residential Quarters Sheikhpora, Community Service Centers (CSCs), Panchayat Chars, playgn at Sheikhpora, Panchaya Learning Centre Kanihar and Kanihama Craft Vill The Secretary visited PRI Residential Quarte Sheikhpora and instru

PRI Residential Quarters at Sheikhpora and instructed the officers to expedite the pending works to ensure completion of this vital facility. He also reviewed construction of a Community Service Centre,

DLSA Kishtwar provides legal aid to fire affected families

Tile Path and a playground in Sheikhpora, which are part of infrastructure proj-ects aimed at enhancing community engagement and connectivity.

While inspecting the Panchayat Ghar at Chewa Narbal, the Secretary urged Narbal, the Secretary urged the Rural Development Department (RDD) officials to ensure that the Panchayat Char becomes a central hub for all residents of the area, providing essential services under one roof. He stressed under one roof. He stressed the importance of making the Panchayat Ghar a 'one-stop center' for the local population to access government services efficiently. The Secretary also visited the Panchayat Learning Centre-(PLC) in Kanihama and asked the officials to ensure that Panchayat Learning Center-(PLC) and construction of the officials to ensure that Panchayat Learning Centers (PLC) in Center (PLC).

Learning Centers (PLCs) are established to enhance the learning and capacity-building opportunities for

Toyota Kirloskar Motor Announces the Introduction of 'Festival Limited Edition' of Toyota Glanza

JD CORRESPONDENT

JAMMU: Marking the festive spirit. Toyota
Kirloskar Motor todayannounced the introduction of Festival Limited
Edition of the Toyota
Glanza. Customers can
now enjoy exclusive dealer-fitted Toyota Genuine
Accessory (TGA) packages,
designed to elevate their
driving experience with
enhanced style, performance and comfort of the
Glanza during this festive
period.

Celebrated for its
advanced technology,
sleek design, and high fuel
efficiency, since 2019, the
limited-edition Toyota
Glanza comes equipped
with 13 exclusive TGA

Glanza comes equipped with 13 exclusive TGA Package, worth ?20,567. The vehicle features stand-

side moulding, back do garnish chrome, an ORVM garnish chrome.

Additional highlights include 3D floormat, door include 3D floormat, door visor premium, and neck cushions (black & silver) for extra comfort. The stylish appeal of the Toyota Clanza is further enriched with chrome garnishes on the rear bumper, fender as well as rear reflector, and welcome, door lamp.

well as rear reflector, and welcome door lamp, adding a premium touch. Commenting on the introduction of the festive limited edition of Toyota Clarza, Mr. Sabari Manohar - Vice President, Sales-Service-Used Car Business, Toyota Kirloskar Motor, said, 'Our aim is to bring addeed excitement to our customers during this



festive season with the introduction of the 'Festival Limited Edition' of the Toyota Glanza. Glanza has always been appreciated for its blend of dynamic-sporty design, advanced features, and superior proformance and



advanced features, and superior performance, and with this limited edition, we are enhancing its appeal even further. We have taken great care to ensure that the acces-

that Toyota is known for. We believe this festive edition will resonate strongly with our customers, offering them the opportunity to colebrate in style while enjoying the performance and prestige of their favourite Toyota model."

As Toyota's most affordable hatchback, the Glanza has become a preferred choice for countless Indian families. Over the years, the vehicle has continuously evolved to meet the

the vehicle has continuous-ly evolved to meet the needs of tech-savvy cus-tomers, building a legacy of delivering an exception-al driving experience while maintaining efficient per-formance. Now, with the Festival Limited Edition, available across all vari-ants, the ownership experi-ence is further enhanced with a perfect blend of style and convenience.

in Warwan under J&K Legal Services Authority Initiative JD CORRESPONDENT

ID CORRESPONDENT

KISHTWAR: Under the aegis of J&K Legal Services Authority, a Special Team of DLSA Kishtwar, constituted by Manjeet Singh Manhas, Chairman DLSA (Principal District & Sessions Judge), under the supervision of Slahuddin Ahmed, Secretary DLSA, visited Village Mulwarwan, Tehsil Warwan, to provide legal aid services and assistance to the fire-affected families and generated awareness about the provisions offering access to justice and legal rights.

The team apprised the families that due to such incidents, the victims often face various legal



issues that impede their recovery, such as loss of documentation, property disputes, access to comdisputes, access to com-pensation and lack of

disputes, access to com-pensation and lack of legal awareness.
It was also highlighted that DLSA would endeavour to assist the victims in the retrieval or reissuance of such docu-ments by liaising with government departments and agencies. They fur-ther assured that the DLSA shall coordinate

with the government departments in the reha-bilitation process and also for providing legal aid to the victims.

A legal aid helpdesk was also set up at the place of incident. The team comprised of place of incident. The team comprised of Deputy Chief LADC Naveed Khurshid, Panel Lawyer Shaik Saroori, Adv. Azhar Shah, Adv. Ifrah Waza, Adv. Shahbaz Zahoor Sheikh and two PLVs.

for customers tooking for a premium and refined driv-ing experience. We are committed to delivering quality and value that go beyond the product itself, reinforcing our commit-ment to providing excep-tional after-sales services OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL GOVERNMENT DEGREE COLLEGE, POUNI

Dr. Udhay Bhanu

E-Mail: principalgdcpouni@gmail.com

Principal Mobile No.9469154254

(0)

www.gdcpounl.in

No: GDCP/24/ St

DIP No:DIP/J-5898/24

Dated 2//10/2024

EOI Expression of Interest for Supply of Books.

Govt. Degree College Pouni (Reasi) Jk invites sealed expression of Interest (EOI) from venders/Suppliers/Distributors of JK UT, who are registered with Book sellers federation for supply of Books to College Library. Interested venders/Suppliers/Distributers of JK (UT) may submit EOI in a sealed envelope clearly super scripted "Expression of Interest for Supply of Books" on or before 10 days of publication of EOI. It is bidders responsibility to check for any corrigendum on the college website www.gdepouni.in.

Principal Govt. Degree College Pouni

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE FROINVER MECHANICAL DIVISION RTIC JAMMU Notice INVITING TENDER

e- NIT MDJ/ RTIC/22 of 2024-25 Dated 19-10-2024

For and on behalf of the "Lt. Governor of Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir", The Executive Engineer Mechanical Division RTIC Jammu, Invites online bids by a tendering mode from eligible bidders/ tenderens/firms dealing with placemonarchanded

Name of the Division	Cost of Tender Document/Tender Fee(In Rs)	Earnest Money	Validity of Rates
RTIC Jammu	200.00 (Non-Refundable) in the shape of treasury Challan ority in favour of the Executive Engineer, Mechanical Division RTIC Jammu payable at Jammu	Rs.3000/w (Rs 1500 for DIC/SSI Registered Firms) In the shape of CDHFUR pregged to the Executive Engineer Mechanical Division RTIC Jammu	Bid shall be valid for 180 days
	Division Mechanical Division	Division Document/Tender Fee(in Rs) Fee(in Rs) Fee(in Rs) 200.00 (Non-Retundable) in the shape of treasury Chalan only in the reconstruction of the Security Engineer, Mechanical Division RTIC	Document/Tender Fee(n Rs) Mochanical Division RTIC Jammu RTIC Jammu Proposition RTIC Jammu Proposition RTIC Jammu RTIC Ja

Available obste http://ktenders.gov.in from 19-10-2024 (9:00 or shall be opened on 05-11-2024 (1:00 P.M).

copies of documents penalizing to a bids immediately after submission of a tenders have been set Gort Crore No. O.M. no. A/24(2017-651) dated 07/-05-2018. The same shall be obtained only of of innered bids. The hard copy of cost of tended so L. 1 after opening of Financial Bus.

The hard copy of cost of tended so L. 1 after opening of Financial Bus.

The hard copy of cost of tended deciment of the control of the cost of tended so the cost of tended deciments must be delivered by L. 1 be the office of the Executive Engineer, Machenical Division RTC Jerman when D d ages and or opening of tender of the Executive Engineer, Machenical Division RTC Jerman when D d ages are to repening of tender of the Executive Engineer, Machenical Division RTC Jerman when D d ages are to repen and the second of the Executive Engineer, Machenical Division RTC Jerman when the second of makes any monofications in the series and conditions of the Machenical Division RTC Jerman on 06-11-0224 at 1.00 p.M.

Bachanical Division, RTC Jerman on 06-11-0224 at 1.00 p.M. and the second of Executive Engineer to restore any one of the Device of the Executive Engineer to restore the Device of the Executive Engineer to restore the Device of the Device of the Executive Engineer to restore the Device of the Device of the Executive Engineer of the Charles Device of the Device of the Device of the Charles Device of the Device of the

money shall stand forfolded.

The bender document received shall be opened ortine in the office of Executive Engineer
RTIC, Jammus on 85-11-2024 at 1:00 P.M.

The bender document of the qualitied bodders shall also be opened ortine in the office of the
fetcharical Division, RTIC, Jammus during office hours on a commission day.

DIP No:DIP/J-5953/24

Executive Enginee Mechanical Division RTIC, Jammu



OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL GOVT. DEGREE COLLEGE POUNI

A. Instructions:

- Interested vendor(s)/supplier(s)/distributor(s) should submit their response in the prescribed format, in sealed envelope super scribing – Expression of Interest for Supplying of Books to GDC Pouni.
- 2. The response should be signed by an authorized signatory of the vendor(s)/supplier(s)/distributor(s) bearing his/her full name and status, clearly indicated below the signature along with the official seal of the firm.
- Incomplete EOI responses will not be considered. EOIs not in proper format or EOIs
 without appropriate and supporting documents and EOIs received after last date of
 submission will be summarily rejected.
- 4. For any query pertaining to this document, correspondence may be made to Principal.
- 5. EOI submission address: Govt. Degree College Pouni.

B. Eligibility Criteria:

The vendor(s)/supplier(s)/ distributor(s)/, who want to submit EOI should meet the following minimum eligibility criteria:

Important: Any vendor(s)/ supplier(s)/ distributor(s)/, must submit the documentary proof in support of meeting the minimum eligibility criteria. Simply an undertaking for any item of the criteria shall not suffice the purpose. All the documentary proof must be listed on the letter head duly signed with official seal, to be submitted with the EOI proposal.

Minimum Eligibility Criteria: (Please enclose documents in support for each of the following)

- Vendor(s)/supplier(s)/distributor(s) must be registered with the Book Seller's Federation (National/State) for minimum Vive years.
- 2. Must have PAN Card, GST Registration Certificate.
- 3. Income Tax Return for last three years is to be enclosed.
- 4. Filled in declaration as per the format enclosed.

C. General Terms & Conditions:

- 1. The College authorities, reserves the right to accept/reject any or whole EOI without assigning any reason at any stage.
- 2. On the basis of the EOI received from the vendors(s)/suppliers(s)/distributor(s) the firm quoting the maximum discount in all the classified categories of books will be given the minimum prices for specified categories of books will be given the order to supply books to college.
- 3. The purchase orders will be sent through e-mail or by hand.
- 4. The vendors(s)/suppliers(s)/distributor(s) must quote their offered rate of discount in Form-A.
- 5. Exchange rate for foreign currency shall be calculated as per GOC Rate declared from time to time provided by The Federation of Publishers' and Booksellers' Associations in India , Darya

- Ganj, New Delhi and local federation.
- 6. The vendors(s)/suppliers(s)/distributor(s) shall supply books/other items free of postage, packing and forwarding charges to GDC Pouni. All orders are time bound and should be supplied within 10 days from the issuance of supply order failing to supply any order within the specific time frame the particular order may be cancelled if felt required. For any kind of delay in supplying orders the vendors(s)/suppliers(s)/distributor(s) must take permission from the library committee of the college and if the reason is found satisfactory the period may be extended by the same.
- 7. Bill should be in triplicate and in the name of Principal Govt. Degree College Pouni. The order number and date must be mentioned against all submitted bills. If the price of the book is not printed on the book/s, the vendors(s)/suppliers(s)/distributor(s) has to attach signed and stamped price proof of the book from the publisher's catalogue. Also the bill must contain the item serial number of the order against the title supplied.
- 8. The institute shall not make any advance or part/installment payment to the vendors(s)/suppliers(s)/distributor(s) for the orders made by the institute. The payments shall be released by the institute against the bill (s) received from the vendors(s)/suppliers(s)/distributor(s) after having received the books in brand new and good state with satisfaction of the institute within a reasonable time
- 9. All books supplied to the library should be as per the required bibliographic details. Any similar book/not as per the order/ defective/ damaged/specimen-copy etc. book will not be received at the library. The vendors(s)/suppliers(s)/distributor(s) has to take back such book/s from the library at their own cost within a period of 30 days from date of supply else such books will be treated as gifted/donated books from the vendors(s)/suppliers(s)/distributor(s) to the library.
- 10. Only latest editions to be supplied if available always paperback/Indian reprint edition will be supplied unless otherwise mentioned, if paperback edition is not available then consult before head if you intend to supply hardback edition.

DECLERATION FOR SUBMISSION OF EOI

The Principal Govt. Degree College, Pouni.

Sub: Submission of expression of interest (EOI) for supplying books to GDC Pouni.

Having examined the details given in Notice/Advertisement and EOI document for the above work, I/We hereby submit the expression of interest (EOI) and other relevant information.

- I/We hereby certify that all the statements made and information supplied and accompanying statements are true and correct.
- ii. I/We have carefully read and understood all the eligibility criteria, general terms and conditions of the EOI document and hereby convey our acceptance for the same. I/We shall accept the final decision of short-listing of Vendor(s)/ supplier(s) /distributor(s) and will abide by the rules & regulations of the Institute in regard to the registration/ empanelment process of the Vendor(s)/ supplier(s) /distributor(s).
- iii. I/We have furnished all information and details necessary for pre-qualification and have no further pertinent information to supply. The information/ documents furnished here with are true and authentic to the best of my / our knowledge and belief.
- iv. I/We also authorise the authority to approach individuals, employers, firms and corporation to verify our competence and general reputation.
- v. I am/ we are well aware of the fact that furnishing of any false information/ fabricated document would lead to rejection of my EOI at any stage besides liabilities towards prosecution under appropriate law.

(Signature of the applicant(s) with full address, date and office seal)

FORM - 'A' (For Submission of EOI) 1) Name & Address of the applicant with Telephone No. / Fax No. / E mail. 2) a) Year of Establishment b) Year of commencement of business 3) Legal status of the applicant (attach copies of original document defining the legal status) a) A proprietary firm b) A firm in partnership c) Any other 4) Particulars of registration with Book Seller's Federation or association (National/State)/ Government bodies and organizations(attach attested photo- copies) Organization / Place of registration Registration No. i) ii) iii) 5) Has the applicant or any constituent partner in case of partnership firm, ever been debarred/ black listed for competing in any institution at any time? If so, give details. 6) Has the applicant or any constituent partner ever been convicted by a court of law? If so, give 7) Details of GST registration & Income tax return, PAN details etc. 8) Other Registrations give details: 9) Rate of discount offer for: (a) Indian Edition Books: (b) Foreign Edition Books:-(c) Text Books/and syllabus related books.

Date:

(d) Reference Books.(e) General Books.(f) Competitive Books.

Signature with seal